---000---

STATE OF HAWAI'I, Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

ROMULO LAGAT, Defendant-Appellant,

and

EDWARD PILOTON, Defendant.

NO. 23337

APPEAL FROM THE FIRST CIRCUIT COURT (CR. NO. 98-1760)

FEBRUARY 8, 2002

MOON, C.J., LEVINSON, AND NAKAYAMA, JJ.;
RAMIL, J., DISSENTING; ACOBA, J.,
CONCURRING SEPARATELY

OPINION OF THE COURT BY MOON, C.J.

Following a jury trial, defendant-appellant Romulo

Lagat appeals from a May 4, 1999 First Circuit Court judgment of

conviction and sentence for: unlawful imprisonment in the second

degree, in violation of Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS) § 707-722

 $^{^{\}scriptscriptstyle 1}$ The Honorable Wendell K. Huddy presided over the jury trial.

(1993); unauthorized entry into motor vehicle (UEMV), in violation of HRS § 708-836.5 (Supp. 1996); one count of sexual assault in the third degree and two counts of sexual assault in the fourth degree, in violation of HRS §§ 707-732 and 707-733 (1993); and robbery in the second degree, in violation of HRS § 708-841 (1993). On appeal, Lagat argues that the trial court erred in (1) denying his motion for a mistrial because his right to a fair trial was compromised by the crying of the complaining witness and (2) instructing the jury as to the offense of UEMV.

For the reasons discussed below, we affirm the judgment of conviction and sentence.

I. BACKGROUND

The charges against Lagat, filed on August 12, 1998,² arose as a result of an incident between Lagat, Jane Doe (Lagat's former girlfriend), and Kevin Tsutsui (Doe's date). The evidence adduced at trial revealed the following:

In 1995, Lagat, who was then thirty-five years old, met Doe, the complaining witness, who was then fourteen. They entered into a sexual relationship, which lasted until the end of June 1997. At that time, according to the testimony of Doe, she broke off the relationship. Lagat, on the other hand, understood only that Doe needed "space" and that, therefore, the frequency

² Lagat was originally charged with kidnapping, UEMV, two counts of sexual assault in the third degree, sexual assault in the first degree, and robbery in the second degree.

of their dates would be reduced. It is undisputed that they continued seeing each other, that Doe knew Lagat was still in love with her, and that Lagat organized a birthday party for Doe in July 1997.

On the evening of August 16, 1997, Doe was sitting in a parked automobile with Tsutsui, a man she had started dating earlier that month. Tsutsui and Doe had spent the evening together, and he was dropping her off near her home. They stayed in the parked car for a while, kissing and saying goodbye to each other. After exiting the vehicle, Doe saw Lagat running in her direction from a short distance away. Frightened, she got back into the car with Tsutsui, locked the door, and rolled up the window.

According to Doe, Lagat approached the car and, in a voice loud enough to be heard through the closed windows, demanded that Doe return jewelry he had given her during the course of their relationship. He also threatened Tsutsui. Doe testified that, in response, she rolled down her window to hand Lagat several pieces of jewelry, at which time, Lagat reached in and opened the passenger door. Lagat then pulled Doe out of the car, went inside the vehicle, and began beating Tsutsui. Doe also saw Lagat's nephew, Edward Piloton (Edward), on the driver's side of the car, but was unable to see what he was doing there.

Lagat's testimony, which was translated into English from Tagalog with the aid of an interpreter, paints a different picture. He testified that he had called Doe's home earlier in the evening and was told that she was out. His sister allowed him to use her car, driven by her son Edward, to go to Doe's home, where he parked nearby and awaited her return. After waiting for approximately two hours, he noticed someone exiting a car at around midnight and suspected it was Doe. Lagat walked towards the car to verify that it was in fact she. testified that he confronted Doe on the sidewalk, asking her why she was returning so late. According to Lagat, Doe, in response, insinuated that Tsutsui had been attempting to coerce her into kissing him. Lagat contends that he then entered Tsutsui's vehicle through the opened car door, admittedly without Tsutsui's permission, and sat in the passenger seat. He asked Tsutsui why he had been pressuring Doe to kiss him. Tsutsui responded in anger to his questioning, saying it was none of Lagat's business, and then grabbed Lagat's shirt. Lagat reacted by punching Tsutsui twice in the face. Lagat then exited the vehicle, and Tsutsui drove off.

It is undisputed that, after the incident, Lagat took

Doe to his home, where they had sex, and that Doe did not return

to her own home until the following day. Doe testified that

Lagat verbally and physically abused her after he took her from

Tsutsui's vehicle and forcibly placed her in the car driven by Edward. She stated that: (1) Lagat put his finger into her vagina to see if there was any evidence of sexual intercourse between Doe and Tsutsui; (2) while beating her, Lagat forcibly took her remaining jewelry; (3) she was taken against her will to Lagat's home in the middle of the night; (4) Lagat forced her to have sex with him in a small, cramped walk-in closet that functioned as a bedroom; and (5) Lagat threatened to amputate his hands with a steak knife in order to punish himself for the abuse he had inflicted upon her.

During her testimony, Doe, who was seventeen-years old at the time of trial, began crying and spoke in a hushed tone of voice. Shortly after her testimony began, the trial court ordered a recess in the hope that Doe would regain her composure. The trial resumed shortly afterwards, but Doe was unable to refrain from crying during her testimony. A second recess was called after Doe began testifying with regard to the events that took place in Lagat's walk-in closet/bedroom.

At this juncture of the proceedings, Lagat's counsel moved for a mistrial. Counsel maintained that Doe's crying and her "emotionality" would unduly prejudice Lagat's right to a fair trial. The trial court recognized that Doe had been crying "virtually throughout her testimony" and that the crying was interfering with the record because "the court reporter sometimes

ha[d] a hard time picking her up as well as some of the jurors."

However, the court denied the motion as premature. The court

also directed the prosecutor to "inform the witness to try to

control her emotions" and suggested that both parties draft

cautionary instructions for possible later use should such

instructions prove necessary.

Doe completed her testimony later that same afternoon, after the lunch recess and after the testimony of an expert witness. Doe's afternoon testimony began where it had left off: with the events that took place in Lagat's walk-in closet/bedroom. The record indicates that Doe apparently completed the remainder of her testimony, including crossexamination, without crying and that no unscheduled recesses were necessary to allow her to regain her composure. Having previously suggested that counsel draft cautionary instructions regarding Doe's crying, the trial court queried counsel as to whether such an instruction was necessary. The prosecution objected to the need for a cautionary instruction, noting that Doe had "stopped crying after the long break that she had." Defense counsel agreed, wishing to avoid calling further attention to Doe's crying. Accordingly, no cautionary instruction was given to the jury.

During closing arguments, both the prosecution and the defense highlighted the episodes of Doe's crying. Defense

counsel noted that a photograph of Doe, taken at the Sexual

Assault Treatment Center only hours after she had been allegedly

"raped and kidnaped," showed no signs of recent crying. Defense

counsel proceeded to argue that jurors might infer that Doe

is a tough girl, she doesn't just cry at the drop of a hat. Well, you saw that she does cry at the drop of a hat. She sat up here for over an hour and cried during her direct examination. Why is she upset now? Because she's in an awkward position. She doesn't want to have to be up here and testify about things that aren't true. She doesn't want to put herself in this position. But this story has gathered steam, and it's gathered momentum, and the impact -- or frustration that she's felt came to a head right here when she was on the stand, because she cried and cried and cried. She wasn't crying on August 17th of 1997 when this supposedly happened. She wasn't crying then. But why is she crying now? She was crying on the phone when she called her mom. Why is she crying then? She was busted then. was in a bad situation. She was crying because she was busted.

Defense counsel later made another express reference to Doe's propensity to cry by stating that "[s]he pretends to be a nice, sweet girl. She cries on the witness stand. But underneath there is a very conniving sixteen-year-old [sic], a very sophisticated sixteen-year-old [sic]."

The prosecution's rebuttal argument also addressed the fact that Doe cried on the stand. The prosecutor argued:

If you look at [Doe] in one of the photos at the [Sexual Assault Treatment Center], she doesn't look like she's been crying. [Defense counsel] said, oh, you know, that's bad for her because she's not crying in those pictures. You saw [Doe] on the stand. Yes, [Doe] was crying when she first came on. But at the end -- by the end, she had stopped crying. You know, every once in a while, tears would come down. Okay, so just because she's not full balling [sic] in these pictures doesn't mean nothing happened to her. . . . So if you think about it, you don't just cry a whole day.

The trial court instructed the jury, among other things, that they should "not be influenced by pity for a defendant or a witness or by passion or prejudice against a defendant or a witness." After deliberating, the jury found Lagat guilty of UEMV and robbery in the second degree, as charged. On all of the other counts, the jury found Lagat guilty of lesser included offenses. Lagat timely appealed.

II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW

A. Denial of Motion for Mistrial

The denial of a motion for mistrial is within the sound discretion of the trial court and will not be upset absent a clear abuse of discretion. State v. Loa, 83 Hawai'i 335, 349, 926 P.2d 1258, 1272 (citations omitted), reconsideration denied, 83 Hawai'i 545, 928 P.2d 39 (1996). "The trial court abuses its discretion when it clearly exceeds the bounds of reason or disregards rules or principles of law or practice to the substantial detriment of a party litigant." State v. Ganal, 81 Hawai'i 358, 373, 917 P.2d 370, 385 (1996) (quoting State v. Furutani, 76 Hawai'i 172, 178-79, 873 P.2d 51, 57-58 (1994) (internal quotation marks omitted)).

B. Jury Instructions

"'When jury instructions or the omission thereof are at issue on appeal, the standard of review is whether, when read and considered as a whole, the instructions given are prejudicially insufficient, erroneous, inconsistent, or misleading,'" State v. Kinnane, 79 Hawai'i 46, 49, 897 P.2d

973, 976 (1995) (quoting <u>State v. Kelekolio</u>, 74 Haw. 479, 514-15, 849 P.2d 58, 74 (1993) (citations omitted)). . . .

"'[E]rroneous instructions are presumptively harmful and are a ground for reversal unless it affirmatively appears from the record as a whole that the error was not prejudicial.'" State v. Pinero, 70 Haw. 509, 527, 778 P.2d 704, 716 (1989) . . . (quoting Turner v. Willis, 59 Haw. 319, 326, 582 P.2d 710, 715 (1978)).

[E]rror is not to be viewed in isolation and considered purely in the abstract. It must be examined in the light of the entire proceedings and given the effect which the whole record shows it to be entitled. In that context, the real question becomes whether there is a reasonable possibility that error may have contributed to conviction. State v. Heard, 64 Haw. 193, 194, 638 P.2d 307, 308 (1981) (citations omitted). If there is such a reasonable possibility in a criminal case, then the error is not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt, and the judgment of conviction on which it may have been based must be set aside. See Yates v. Evatt, 500 U.S. 391, 402-03 [111 S. Ct. 1884, 1892-93, 114 L. Ed. 2d 432] (1991)[.]

State v. Jenkins, 93 Hawai'i 87, 99-100, 997 P.2d 13, 25-26
(2000) (some citations omitted).

III. DISCUSSION

A. Denial of the Motion for Mistrial

Lagat argues that the trial court abused its discretion by denying his motion for mistrial "on the ground that the complaining witness cried hysterically throughout the presentation of her testimony." Lagat contends that the sight of Doe's crying so inflamed the jury that his constitutional due process right to a fair trial was compromised.

In support of his argument, Lagat cites three Hawai'i cases, none of which are persuasive. In State v. Rulona, 71 Haw. 127, 129, 785 P.2d 615, 616 (1990), this court held that a number of errors committed during trial required that the judgment be vacated and that the case remanded for a new trial. Among these errors was the fact that the trial court had permitted the alleged victim of a sexual assault, an eight-year-old, to testify while seated on the lap of a sexual abuse counselor. Id. at 129-30, 785 P.2d at 616-17. Although HRS § 621-28 (1985) provided that "[a] child less than fourteen years of age, involved in a judicial proceeding, . . . shall have the right to be accompanied by a . . . victim/witness counselor," this court held that it was an abuse of discretion to allow "such a prejudicial scenario," where there was no compelling necessity to do so. Id. at 130, 785 P.2d at 617. The record revealed that the child was "frightened to be there as a witness[] and would feel better if she sat on the sexual abuse counselor's lap." Id. This court acknowledged that "[m]ost witnesses appearing in trial for the first time, even adults, are frightened," but held that such apprehension was insufficient to demonstrate a compelling necessity. Id.

In <u>State v. Suka</u>, 70 Haw. 472, 777 P.2d 240 (1989), the fifteen-year-old complaining witness in a sexual assault and kidnapping case was allowed to testify while a representative of

the Victim Witness Kokua Program sat next to her and then stood behind her and placed her hands on the complainant's shoulders. <u>Id.</u> at 473, 777 P.2d at 241. This court agreed with the appellant's contention that his due process rights were violated, noting that HRS § 621-28 was inapplicable given the age of the complaining witness. Id. at 477, 777 P.2d at 243. Additionally, this court determined that allowing a victim counselor to take the stand alongside the complaining witness could "have had the effect of conveying to the jury [the counselor's] belief that complainant was telling the truth, thereby denying defendant the right to a fair and impartial trial." Id. at 476, 777 P.2d at 242. Again, the record did not support the conclusion that the complainant would have been unable to testify absent the presence of the counselor and indicated only that the "complainant was having difficulty testifying without crying[.]" Id. at 477, 777 P.2d at 243.

Finally, Lagat directs this court to <u>State v. Palabay</u>, 9 Haw. App. 414, 844 P.2d 1 (1992), <u>cert. denied</u>, 74 Haw. 652, 849 P.2d 81 (1993). In <u>Palabay</u>, the Intermediate Court of Appeals (ICA) held that it was error for the trial court to allow the complaining witness, a twelve-year-old girl who was the alleged victim of a sexual assault, to testify while holding a teddy bear. <u>See id.</u> at 420-24, 844 P.2d at 5-7. The ICA framed the issue as "whether a defendant's right to a fair trial is

violated when a child witness is allowed to hold an inanimate object such as a teddy bear while testifying[.]" Id. at 422, 844 P.2d at 6. Ultimately, the ICA accepted the appellant's argument that the teddy bear might bolster the complainant's credibility and that the trial court abused its discretion because no "compelling necessity" required the witness to use a prop. See id. at 424, 844 P.2d at 7.

The foregoing cases are inapposite to Lagat's case because, in all three cases, the issue involved the presence of additional people or the use of props at the witness stand, not the presence of tears rolling down the complaining witness's cheeks. There is no indication in any of the above cases that crying, alone, constituted a violation of a defendant's constitutional rights.

As noted by the Colorado Court of Appeals, other jurisdictions have indicated that outbursts of emotion by witnesses do not automatically prejudice a defendant's right to a fair trial. In People v. Ned, 923 P.2d 271 (Colo. Ct. App.), cert. denied, 923 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1996), the mother of the victim was asked questions that required her to testify about the actual killing of her child. See id. at 276. The witness began "crying, thrashing about in the witness stand, shaking herself back and forth, screeching, screaming, and stamping her feet."

Id. The trial court found that, "although the display was

emotional, it was not 'necessarily out of place' or provoked by anything except the circumstances surrounding the death of [the witness's] son." Id. Perceiving no error, the Colorado Court of Appeals stated that

other jurisdictions have approved the denial of a mistrial when witnesses have become distraught. See Venable v. State, 260 Ark. 201, 538 S.W.2d 286 (1976) (no abuse of discretion in denying mistrial where victim's stepmother broke down on the witness stand and asked why anyone would want to kill the victim; jury admonished)[;] Duncan v. State, 256 Ga. 391, 349 S.E.2d 699 (1986) (no abuse of discretion in denying mistrial following outburst by victim's mother while she was on the stand; jury instructed to ignore the outburst)[;] Commonwealth v. Andrews, 403 Mass. 441, 530 N.E.2d 1222 (1988) (no abuse of discretion in denying mistrial in murder case based upon spontaneous outburst by victim's mother while identifying photograph of victim; jury immediately instructed to disregard the emotional display).

Ned, 923 P.2d at 276. The facts of the case before this court are more akin to Ned than to Rulona, Suka, or Palabay.

Lagat's argument that Doe "cried hysterically throughout the presentation of her testimony" is an overstatment. The record indicates that Doe cried initially when she took the witness stand, that she continued crying after a recess was called, and that the judge felt it necessary to call a second recess when it became obvious that she was not in control of her emotions.

During the second recess, the trial court specifically directed the prosecutor to caution the witness, discussed the potential for prejudice, and suggested that counsel draft cautionary instructions in the event they should prove necessary

at a later stage of the trial. When Doe returned to the witness stand in the afternoon, she completed a lengthy direct and cross-examination without any further outbursts. The trial court took appropriate and successful steps to minimize any prejudicial effect that may have resulted from Doe's crying. Lagat's counsel expressly elected not to pursue the cautionary instruction to avoid any further attention being drawn to the crying.

Moreover, Lagat's bald assertion that he was denied the right to a fair trial, standing alone, is insufficient to establish a prima facie showing of prejudice. Based on our review of the record, we refuse to second-guess the trial court concerning the prejudice, if any, that occurred as a result of Doe's crying during the initial stages of her testimony. The fact that the jury returned guilty verdicts of lesser included offenses in four counts suggests that the jury was not completely swayed in favor of the prosecution by virtue of Doe's outbursts. Accordingly, we hold that the trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Lagat's motion for mistrial.

B. <u>Erroneous Jury Instructions</u>

Lagat contends that the trial court erroneously instructed the jury on the offense of UEMV. The offense of UEMV is defined as follows:

A person commits the offense of unauthorized entry into motor vehicle if the person intentionally or knowingly enters or remains unlawfully in a motor vehicle with the

intent to commit a crime against a person or against property rights.

HRS \S 708-836.5(1). UEMV is a class C felony. HRS \S 708-836.5(2).

The court's instructions to the jury included a definition of the offense, which tracked the language of the statute verbatim and added:

There are three material elements of the offense of Unauthorized Entry into Motor Vehicle, each of which the prosecution must prove beyond a reasonable doubt.

These three elements are:

- 1. That on or about August 17, 1997, in the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, the Defendant Romulo Lagat entered or remained unlawfully in a motor vehicle; and
- 2. That the Defendant did so intentionally or knowingly; and
- 3. That the defendant did so with intent to commit a crime against the person of Kevin Tsutsui.

Intentionally, knowingly, or recklessly causing bodily injury to another person is a crime against [the] person.

The UEMV instructions were given over the objection of Lagat's counsel, who stated for the record:

Our objection, your Honor, is that there's no actual charge [of] Assault in the Third Degree in this case and that this is not the kind of case that this particular offense was made for. We believe that Unauthorized Entry into Motor Vehicle should apply more to the breaking into vehicles to steal the property within it or for carjackings, and this is not what was anticipated by the legislature.

Although not specifically argued or explained, we recognize that Lagat's objection may be interpreted as indicating that, if the prosecution alleges that assault in the third degree is the intended crime for purposes of the UEMV statute, then it must charge third degree assault in addition to UEMV. Such argument is without merit. In <u>State v. Robins</u>, 66 Haw. 312, 660

P.2d 39, reconsideration denied, 66 Haw. 679, 660 P.2d 39 (1983), the defendant successfully moved to dismiss a burglary indictment on the ground that the specific crime that the defendant had intended to commit should have been set forth in the indictment, rather than referred to generally as "with intent to commit therein a crime against a person or property rights[.]" Id. at 312-13, 660 P.2d at 40. Because the burglary statutes (HRS §§ 708-810 and 708-811) are identical to the UEMV statute to the extent that each essentially provides that a person commits burglary/UEMV if he or she intentionally enters or remains unlawfully in a building/motor vehicle with the intent to commit therein a crime against a person or against property rights, Robins is instructive. In reversing the dismissal, the court in Robins held that the crime intended to be committed does not have to be committed in order to make the act of entering or remaining on the premises the crime of burglary; only the intent must be formed. Id. at 314, 660 P.2d at 41. Thus, "intentionally entering or intentionally remaining unlawfully [in a motor vehicle] with the intent to commit any crime against a person or property rights constitutes [UEMV] and, therefore, it cannot logically be said that specifying the particular crime intended to be committed is, under our statutes, an essential element which must be alleged in order to charge the crime of [UEMV]." See Robins, 66 Haw. at 314-15, 660 P.2d at 41.

In his concurring opinion, Justice Acoba also highlights the similarities between the burglary statute and the UEMV statute. In doing so, he attempts to inject a requirement that the case law does not, in fact, mandate. In Robins, this court concluded that, within the context of our burglary statutes, "the particular crime intended to be committed" is not "an essential element which must be alleged[.]" Robins, 66 Haw. at 315, 660 P.2d at 41. The holding in Robins remains valid, and we extend its reasoning to the UEMV statute. In this case, Lagat did not raise any arguments involving his "right . . . to be informed of the nature and cause of the accusation" as provided by the sixth amendment to the United States Constitution and article I, section 14 of the Hawaii Constitution. Had he done so, his argument would surely have failed. It is transparent from an examination of the record that no unfair surprise nor resulting prejudice ensued from the prosecution's failure to list in the indictment the particular crime Lagat intended to commit under the UEMV statute. It should also be pointed out that Lagat failed to move for a bill of particulars and that the trial court was under no obligation to require one simply because the particular crime underlying the UEMV charge was not alleged with specificity. Although it certainly may be preferable for the prosecution to allege the particular crime intended to be committed under the UEMV statute, we refuse to require it where

no unfair surprise or prejudice results. Justice Acoba disagrees, and, as evinced by his concurring opinion, would require the prosecution to designate the specific crime intended to be committed. However, in straying from the facts of this case and the arguments raised by the parties, Justice Acoba's concurrence indulges in speculation regarding abstract questions of law. The concurring opinion is precisely the sort of advisory opinion that prudential rules of judicial self-governance caution against. See Kona Old Hawaiian Trails Group v. Lyman, 69 Haw. 81, 87, 734 P.2d 161, 165 (1987) (citing Hall v. Beals, 396 U.S. 45, 48 (1969); Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 498 (1975)).

In this appeal, Lagat frames his contention as a challenge to the jury instructions; however, he argues that "[t]he court should have dismissed [the UEMV charge] or entered [a] judgment of acquittal based upon the fact that the Legislature did not intend to use HRS [\$] 708-836.5 in the manner in which the state used it." Lagat suggests that the "motive for the prosecution to improperly use [the UEMV statute]" was to charge him with a greater offense, i.e., UEMV is a class C felony, whereas the only comparable charge that could have been made against him was assault in the third degree, which is only a misdemeanor. Lagat's argument, however, ignores the well-settled rule that "it is generally no defense to an indictment under one statute that the accused might have been charged under another,

and the matter is necessarily and traditionally in the discretion of the prosecuting attorney." State v. Rabago, 67 Haw. 332, 334, 686 P.2d 824, 826 (1984) (citing State v. Modica, 58 Haw. 249, 567 P.2d 420 (1977)).

With regard to Lagat's argument that "the Legislature did not intend to use HRS [§] 708-836.5 in the manner in which the state used it," we note that this court has long recognized that, "[w]hen construing a statute, our foremost obligation is to ascertain and give effect to the intention of the legislature, which is to be obtained primarily from the language contained in the statute itself." State v. Kotis, 91 Hawai'i 319, 327, 984 P.2d 78, 86, reconsideration denied, 91 Hawai'i 319, 984 P.2d 78 (1999).

The construction of a statute is a question of law which the appellate court reviews de novo. . . . Departure from the literal construction of a statute is justified only when such construction would produce an absurd and unjust result and the literal construction is clearly inconsistent with the purposes and policies of the statute.

State v. Villeza, 85 Hawai'i 258, 272-73, 942 P.2d 522, 534-35
(1997) (internal quotation marks, brackets, and citations
omitted).

We recognize that, as a general rule, penal statutes are to be strictly construed, and any ambiguities should be interpreted in favor of defendants. See State v. Ganal, 81 Hawai'i 358, 373, 917 P.2d 370, 385 (1996) (citation omitted). However, there is no ambiguity contained in the language of the

UEMV statute. HRS § 708-836.5 plainly states that it is unlawful to enter into a motor vehicle in order to, among other things, commit a crime against a person. Therefore, the statute specifically penalizes the conduct Lagat was found to have engaged in by the jury.

Inasmuch as the plain language of the UEMV statute is, on its face, clear and unambiguous, we conclude that Lagat's argument with respect to legislative intent is without merit. We also conclude that the jury instructions in this case were not erroneous. The instructions not only tracked the language of the statute, but adequately and understandably apprised the jury of the law to be applied in its deliberation; thus, it cannot be said that the instructions were prejudicially insufficient, inconsistent, or misleading. See State v. Nakamura, 65 Haw. 74, 79, 648 P.2d 183, 187, reconsideration denied, 65 Haw. 682, 648 P.2d 183 (1982).

IV. CONCLUSION

_____Based on the foregoing, we affirm the trial court's judgment of conviction and sentence.

On the briefs:

Michael G. M. Ostendorp and Shawn A. Luiz, for defendant-appellant

James M. Anderson, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for plaintiff-appellee